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AFFIRMATION IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION TO DISMISS ON 
BEHALF OF STEVEN DA VIS 

Indictment Number 773/2014 

ELKAN ABRAMO\\'ITZ, an attorney admitted to practice before the courts of the State 

of New York, affirms the following under the penalties of perjury. 

1. I am a principal at MorYillo Abramowitz Grand Iason & Anello P.C., which 

represents defendant SteYen Davis, and I am fully familiar with the facts of this matter. I submit 

this affirmation and the accompanying memorandum of law (which is incorporated herein by 

reference) in support of a motion to dismiss on behalf of Steven Davis. 

2. This motion seeks the relief outlined in the accompanying notice of motion, 

including: 

(a) Dismissing the indictment, after inspection of the grand jury minutes, 

pursuant to Criminal Procedure Law§§ 210.20(1)(b) and 210.30; and 

(b) Releasing to defense counsel, pursuant to Criminal Procedure Law 

§ 210.30(3), such portions of the grand jury minutes which the Court determines 

are necessary to assist defense counsel in addressing the issues presented. 



3. Attached to this affirmation are the follo\\ing exhibits, which have been redacted in 

accordance with the Protective Order agreed to by the parties and submitted to your Honor on 

April 21, 2014: 

(a) Exhibit A is an email from Steven Davis sent on December 30, 2008, to Joel Sanders. 

(b) Exhibit Bis an email from Steven Davis sent on January 3, 2009, to a client at the 

Abu Dhabi V-..'ater & Electricity Authority. 

(c) Exhibit C is an email from Joel Sanders sent on October 6, 2009, to Steven Davis and 

Stephen DiCarmine. 

(d) Exhibit Dis an email sent from Joel Sanders on November 10, 2009, to Stephen 

DiCarmine, Steven Davis, Employee B, and Francis Canellas. 

(e) Exhibit Eis an email sent from Joel Sanders on December 9, 2009 to Stephen 

DiCarmine and Steven Davis. 

(f) Exhibit Fis emails between Steven Davis, Stephen DiCarmine, Joel Sanders, Francis 

Canellas, and a Dewey and LeBoeuf ("Dewey") Client Relations Manager on December 

31, 2009, and January 1, 2010. 

(g) Exhibit G is emails between Steven Davis, Stephen DiCarmine, Joel Sanders, Francis 

Canellas, and a Dewey Client Relations Manager from December 31, 2009 to January 2, 

2010. 

(h) Exhibit H is an email sent from Joel Sanders on December 22, 2011, to Francis 

Canellas and SteYen Da\ is. 

(i) Exhibit I the Plea and Cooperation Agreement of Francis J. Canellas. 

G) Exhibit J is a check from ATI Systems International, Inc. to Dewey dated December 

31, 2009. 



WHEREFORE, Iv1r. Davis requests that the foregoing motions be granted and requests such 

other and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper. 

Dated: July 10, 2014 
New York, New York 
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INTRODUCTION 

 In the People’s telling, Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP was beset by fraud, its books cooked at 

every level, and its investors and lenders cheated and lied to.  Steven Davis, the People assert, sat 

at the top of that fraud.  But even taking it as gospel truth that there was fraud at Dewey, the 

evidence that Steven Davis had anything to do with it is nonexistent:  the evidence that the 

People have proffered to the contrary amounts to little more than hearsay rumors and spurious 

inference piled on spurious inference.  The People allege Mr. Davis once said “ugh” when he 

was informed the firm might fall short of its covenants.  The People allege Mr. Davis was 

nervous and sarcastic regarding a meeting with the firm’s outside auditors.  The People allege 

Mr. Davis was once informed by his Chief Financial Officer that the Chief Financial Officer had 

made accounting adjustments to the firm’s books.  It is on this paltry evidence—and, we believe, 

little else—that the People rested its case against Mr. Davis in the grand jury.  The only evidence 

even remotely connecting Mr. Davis to this supposed fraud is, as demonstrated below, 

incompetent and inadmissible.   

Mr. Davis submits that the evidence before the grand jury was legally insufficient to 

establish his commission of the offenses charged in the indictment or of any lesser-included 

offense.  See People v. Pelchat, 62 N.Y.2d 97 (1984).  Accordingly, Mr. Davis requests that this 

Court inspect the grand jury minutes and determine whether dismissal of the indictment pursuant 

to Criminal Procedure Law § 210.20(1)(b) and § 210.30 is warranted.  If the Court so finds, Mr. 

Davis requests dismissal of the indictment or a reduction of the charges in the indictment 

pursuant to Criminal Procedure Law § 210.30.   

In addition to the arguments below, we believe we could make further legal arguments 

upon the Court’s release of the necessary portions of the grand jury minutes pursuant to Criminal 
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Procedure Law § 210.30(3).  Consequently, we request the release of such portions of the grand 

jury minutes the Court determines are necessary to assist Mr. Davis and his counsel in addressing 

the issues presented. 

I. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT ANY OF THE 
CRIMES CHARGED.  

 
 “On a motion to dismiss an indictment, the sufficiency of the People’s presentation is 

properly determined by inquiring whether the evidence viewed in the light most favorable to the 

People, if unexplained and uncontradicted, would warrant conviction by a petit jury.”  People v. 

Jensen, 86 N.Y.2d 248, 251 (1995) (internal quotation marks omitted).  “The Grand Jury must 

have before it evidence legally sufficient to establish a prima facie case, including all the 

elements of the crime, and reasonable cause to believe that the accused committed the offense to 

be charged.”  Id. at 251-52.  The Criminal Procedure Law further provides that “legally 

sufficient” evidence is “competent evidence which, if accepted as true, would establish every 

element of an offense charged and the defendant’s commission thereof.”  CPL § 70.10(1).   

 While Mr. Davis by necessity makes this motion without knowing the precise evidence 

advanced before the grand jury, the detailed plea colloquies and the lengthy indictment give a 

broad picture of the evidence against Mr. Davis.  That evidence—presumably the worst that the 

People could muster—is plainly insufficient to warrant a true bill on any of the crimes charged.  

This is so even assuming, as Mr. Davis does solely for purposes of this motion, that there were, 

in fact, crimes vis-à-vis Dewey’s financial statements and that the seven people who have 

pleaded guilty in related cases were participants in those crimes.  But even taking these two 

assumptions to be true, there is no evidence that Mr. Davis committed any wrongdoing 

whatsoever.  
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The evidence before the grand jury against Mr. Davis as alleged in the indictment was 

limited to the following: 

 Upon being informed by Mr. Sanders on December 30, 2008, that the firm needed $50 
million to meet its year-end covenants, Mr. Davis responded “Ugh.”  Indictment ¶¶ 5-6; 
Exhibit A. 

 On January 3, 2009, Mr. Davis wrote an email to a firm client that stated in part: 
“[Partner F] and I have been discussing the payment situation and wanted to solicit your 
continued help. I understand tomorrow will see people back to work and your assistance 
in connections [sic] with this matter is greatly appreciated.”  Indictment ¶ 10; Exhibit B. 

 On October 6, 2009, Mr. Davis received an email from Mr. Sanders that stated, in part: 
“When you’re back in NY we should discuss the ramifications of our revenue coming in 
at $810 M. . . .  I’m not saying that will definitely happen . . . .  [W]e should plan for the 
shortfall now so we’re not scrambling at year end. The two most obvious ramifications 
will be the bank covenants and missing target.” Indictment ¶ 25; Exhibit C. 

 On November 10, 2009, Mr. Davis received an email from Mr. Sanders that stated, in 
part: “I said at the Exec Committee meeting that if we can really collect (with no 
adjustments) between $850k and $875k then we will do between $14k and $15k per 
point. If we bring $850M in the door (real collections – no accounting adjustments 
including constructive receipt or reclassing disbursements) we can get really aggressive 
and push the envelope to $14k per point . . . . Keep in mind though that at these levels we 
will not have the cash to pay the partners by Jan 31 since $25M is fake income.”  
Indictment ¶ 26; Exhibit D. 

 On December 9, 2009, Mr. Davis received an email from Mr. Sanders that stated: “I’m 
really sorry to be the bearer of bad news but I had a collections meeting today and we 
can’t make our target. The reality is we will miss our net income covenant by $100M and 
come in at about $7k per point. . . . I can probably come through with enough 
‘adjustments’ to get us to miss the covenant by $50M-$60M and get the points to $10k 
but that pretty much wipes out any possible cushion we may have had for next year 
which was slim at best. The banks are going to require a plan which is not going to be 
pretty . . . .” Indictment ¶ 27; Exhibit E. 

 On January 1, 2010, Mr. Sanders proposed to Mr. Davis that partners be sent an email 
telling them to “ask [clients] to send us a check dated 12/31 for the amount listed above.”  
Indictment ¶¶ 32-33; Exhibit F.  On January 2, 2010, Mr. Davis replied: “I would change 
the wording of the last sentence slightly to say ‘It is imperative that you contact each of 
these clients on Monday morning. All payments through checks dated December 31 will 
be included in revenues for 2009.’”  Indictment ¶ 36; Exhibit G.   

 On March 2, 2010, Mr. Davis approved the offering memorandum for the private 
placement. Indictment ¶ 43.1   

                                                 
1 Cf. Complaint, SEC v. Davis, 14-cv-1528, ¶ 87 (“On or about March 1, 2010, Davis approved the form of the 
[private placement memoranda].” (emphasis added)).  Of course, approving the form of a document is very different 
from approving the document itself as alleged by the District Attorney’s Office.  
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 On December 22, 2011, Mr. Sanders copied Mr. Davis on an email to another employee 

which read: “Can you also bring the list of ‘accounting adjustments’ you’ve come up 
with so far for the 2:30.”  Indictment ¶ 47; Exhibit H.   
 
In addition to the indictment, further allegations before the grand jury appear in the seven 

lengthy plea allocutions.  But of these, only one contains anything that might even arguably be 

construed as evidence of any wrongdoing or knowledge of wrongdoing by Mr. Davis.  Lourdes 

Rodriguez, Victoria Harrington,2 Dianne Cascino, David Rodriguez, Ilya Alter, and Thomas 

Mulliken gave no evidence of Mr. Davis’s involvement in any wrongdoing at Dewey in their 

allocutions.  Only Frank Canellas, Dewey’s Director of Finance, spoke to any possible bad intent 

on the part of Mr. Davis in connection with the accounting at issue in this case, but, as detailed 

below, his evidence was largely inadmissible before the grand jury.   

His allocution contained the following allegations:   

 Canellas “recall[ed] that Steve Davis was very nervous before the meeting [with Dewey’s 
auditor], and [Canellas] understood he was nervous because of the inappropriate 
accounting adjustments that had been made. During the meeting, [Dewey’s auditor] told 
Davis, in substance, that the firm’s accounting records were in good shape. After the 
meeting, Davis, in a very sarcastic tone, told Sanders, in substance, that he was doing a 
great job and the firm’s books were in great shape.”  Exhibit I at p. 3. 

 Canellas “understood from conversations with Sanders that both DiCarmine and Davis 
were aware of inappropriate adjustments that were being made at year-end 2009.”  
Exhibit I at p. 4. 

 Mr. Davis approved a letter of credit for Canellas.  Exhibit I at p. 4. 

 Mr. Davis became “more comfortable” with Canellas over time.  Exhibit I at p. 5. 

 In late 2011, Messrs. Davis, Sanders, Canellas, and David Rodriguez met to discuss 
partner distributions.  “At the end of the meeting, Rodriguez was asked to leave so that 
Davis, Sanders and [Canellas] could discuss year-end adjustments. During this follow-on 
meeting, we discussed inappropriate adjustments.”  Exhibit I at p. 5. 

 

                                                 
2 Ms. Harrington’s allocution provided that Mr. Davis signed management representation letters, an irrelevant and 
unremarkable fact not in dispute.  
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As the analysis below will demonstrate, this evidence—which we believe constitutes the 

majority of what was presented to the grand jury as evidence of Mr. Davis’s guilt—falls wildly 

short of what is necessary to sustain the indictment.  The charges against Mr. Davis must be 

dismissed. 

1.   THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CHARGE OF       
CONSPIRACY IN THE FIFTH DEGREE. 

 
 Mr. Davis was charged, along with Messrs. DiCarmine, Sanders, and Warren with the 

crime of Conspiracy in the Fifth Degree, in violation of Penal Law § 105.05(1).  See Indictment 

Count 106.  The conspiracy count charges that Mr. Davis and his co-defendants conspired to 

commit the crime of Scheme to Defraud in the First Degree.  As relevant here,  

[a] person is guilty of a scheme to defraud in the first degree when he or she  
. . . engages in a scheme constituting a systematic ongoing course of conduct 
with intent to defraud more than one person or to obtain property from more 
than one person by false or fraudulent pretenses, representations or promises, 
and so obtains property with a value in excess of one thousand dollars from 
one or more such persons. 
 

Penal Law § 190.65(1)(b).  Thus, to sustain an indictment for conspiracy, the People must have 

presented “competent evidence which, if accepted as true, would establish,” CPL § 70.10(1), that 

Mr. Davis “with intent that conduct constituting . . . [a scheme to defraud] be performed . . . 

agree[d] with one or more persons to engage in or cause the performance of such conduct[.]”  

Penal Law § 105.05(1); see also People v. Ackies, 79 A.D.3d 1050, 1056 (2d Dep’t 2010).  This 

the People have utterly failed to do. 

A. There is insufficient evidence of an illicit agreement.   

As an initial matter, “[t]he core of conspiracy is an illicit agreement.”  People v. Austin, 9 

A.D.3d 369, 371 (2d Dep’t 2004); Robinson v. Snyder, 259 A.D.2d 280, 281 (1st Dep’t 1999) 

(“The essence of the offense is an agreement to cause a specific crime to be committed together 
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with the actual commission of an overt act by one of the conspirators in furtherance of the 

conspiracy.” (internal citations omitted)).  Without a demonstration by competent evidence that 

Mr. Davis entered into an illicit agreement intending that a scheme to defraud be undertaken, the 

conspiracy conviction cannot be sustained.  But here, the only evidence that might remotely 

support the idea that Mr. Davis had agreed with others to intentionally embark on a scheme to 

defraud is the statement of Canellas that Canellas “understood from conversations with Sanders 

that both DiCarmine and Davis were aware of inappropriate adjustments that were being made at 

year-end 2009.”  Exhibit I at p. 4 (emphasis added).3   But this double-hearsay is not competent 

evidence that could have been properly presented to the grand jury.4   “Although a declaration by 

a coconspirator during the course and in furtherance of the conspiracy is admissible against 

another coconspirator, this evidence may be admitted only upon a showing that a prima facie 

case of conspiracy has been established without recourse to the declarations sought to be 

introduced.”  People v. O’Neill (Maidana), 285 A.D.2d 669, 670 (3d Dep’t 2001).   

                                                 
3 Canellas’s allocution is unclear about the basis for his understanding that prior to a meeting with the auditor, Mr. 
Davis “was nervous because of the inappropriate accounting adjustments that had been made.”  Exhibit I at p. 3.  We 
respectfully request the Court scrutinize this carefully.  Since Canellas does not aver a direct basis for his knowledge 
of the reason for Mr. Davis’s nervousness, we presume it is tainted with the same hearsay problems as his so-called 
“understanding” from Mr. Sanders that Mr. Davis was in on the alleged fraud.  Moreover, evidence should have 
been presented to the grand jury to show that the outside auditors had in fact already approved the firm’s financial 
statements prior to that meeting.   

4 If the Court determines that this statement could have been admitted, Mr. Davis requests that the Court carefully 
examine the grand jury minutes to determine whether Canellas told the grand jury Mr. Davis was aware that the 
adjustments made were inappropriate or merely whether Mr. Davis was aware of adjustments that Canellas believed 
were inappropriate.  The difference between these two statements is key in determining whether this statement, even 
if admissible, could sustain a finding that Mr. Davis had the requisite intent for conspiracy.   

Similarly Canellas avers that he and Mr. Davis were in a meeting in which “inappropriate adjustments” 
were discussed.  Exhibit I at p. 5.  Because his allocution also avers only that he understood Mr. Davis knew 
inappropriate adjustments were being made because of conversations with Mr. Sanders, we presume that Canellas 
told the grand jury that adjustments he believed were inappropriate were discussed in Mr. Davis’s presence, but not 
the fact of those adjustments’ appropriateness.  
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But taking the other evidence advanced before the grand jury and examining it without recourse 

to Canellas’s statement, it is clear that the prosecution failed to demonstrate a prima facie 

conspiracy.5  

Indeed, outside of Canellas’s inadmissible statements, the evidence before the grand jury 

failed to demonstrate any evidence—circumstantial or otherwise—of an illicit agreement on the 

part of Mr. Davis to defraud anyone.  At most, the emails dated October 6, 2009, December 9, 

2009, and December 22, 2011, from Mr. Sanders to Mr. Davis demonstrated that Mr. Davis was 

aware that some accounting adjustments might have been made to Dewey’s books.   But nothing 

about his awareness of these adjustments—which were not inappropriate on their face, see Joint 

Omnibus Motion at Point II.A—can substitute for evidence that he entered into an illicit 

agreement to defraud.  See United States v. Jones, 30 F.3d 276, 282 (2d Cir. 1994) (“[A] 

defendant who is simply present at the scene of a crime . . . is not thereby guilty of being a 

conspirator; the People must prove more than that.”); Charges to Jury & Requests to Charge in 

Crim. Case in N.Y. § 22:2 (“[M]ere association with one or more of the conspirators does not 

make one a member of the conspiracy nor is knowledge without participation sufficient.”).   

Nor are the two emails sent by Mr. Davis any more availing to the People, either in terms 

of demonstrating that Mr. Davis had entered into an illicit agreement or that he did so with the 

requisite intent to commit a scheme to defraud.  The first, Exhibit B, despite the People’s 

construction, is not a request for a backdated check, but rather a request for a client’s assistance 

in receiving payment for work already performed.  But even if this email could be construed as a 

request for a check bearing an earlier date, that is not itself evidence that Mr. Davis entered into 

an illicit agreement to commit a scheme to defraud.  Indeed, as discussed infra, no such 
                                                 
5 It bears noting that for the evidence to be admissible against Mr. Davis, not only would the prosecution have had to 
demonstrate a prima facie case of conspiracy between Mr. Davis and Mr. Canellas, but also a prima facie case of 
conspiracy between Mr. Sanders and Mr. Canellas, thus allowing the statement through the first hearsay hoop. 
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backdated check was ever received from this client as a result of Mr. Davis’s email, and the 

People do not charge the receipt of such as a substantive crime.  See infra Part 3; see also 

People’s Voluntary Disclosure Form (“VDF”) at p. 2 (noting Count 30 as the only backdated 

check charged as a substantive offense); Exhibit J (copy produced by the People of the allegedly 

backdated check from ATI Systems International Inc.).  In the second email, dated January 2, 

2010, Mr. Davis corrects an email that might be read as eliciting backdated checks in favor of 

one simply stating the firm’s financial accounting policies.  Exhibit G.  The fact that the 

Chairman of the firm amended an ambiguous email that was going to be broadcast to a number 

of the firm’s partners, in order to accurately state the firm’s accounting policies, is hardly 

evidence of a crime.   

Any evidence that Mr. Davis may have been nervous or sarcastic around the audit takes 

the People no further in demonstrating Mr. Davis’s agreement to enter into a scheme to defraud; 

nor does a solo “Ugh” in response to being informed that the firm might fall short of its 

covenants serve as proof, direct or circumstantial, of an illicit agreement.  See People v. 

Evangelista, 88 A.D.2d 804, 806 (1st Dep’t 1982) (“[M]ere vagueness and suspicion do not rise 

to the level of evidence, and these conversations do not rise to the level of the proof required to 

permit the submission of these questions to a jury.” (internal quotation marks omitted, alteration 

in original)).  These “facts,” even if true, simply do not serve as evidence that Mr. Davis 

conspired to defraud.  Finally, that Mr. Davis— the Chairman of the Firm— approved a letter of 

credit for Mr. Canellas and became “more comfortable” with Mr. Canellas over time merits 

almost no discussion, as in no sense can either be considered evidence of involvement in 

wrongdoing whatsoever, much less as evidence of an illicit agreement.  See People v. Cilento, 2 

N.Y.2d 55, 63 (1956) (holding that the “mere association of [the defendant] with perpetrators of 
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the crime” is insufficient to sustain a conspiracy conviction); see also People v. Broady, 5 

N.Y.2d 500, 514 (1959) (finding proper a jury instruction that “evidence tending to show only 

that a crime was committed, as well as evidence of mere association of the accomplices with 

defendant was insufficient”). 

Nothing about this evidence—taken as a whole, taken in the light most favorable to the 

People, and taken without explanation—is sufficient to establish a prima facie case of 

conspiracy.  Thus, Canellas’s skimpy observations of Mr. Davis’s demeanor and the hearsay 

statements regarding Mr. Davis’s knowledge of the supposed inappropriateness of the accounting 

method should not have been admitted before the grand jury.  Without these statements, there 

can be no evidence of illicit agreement, and the conspiracy charge cannot be sustained.  

B. There is insufficient evidence of Mr. Davis’s intent.  

Just as the conspiracy charge fails for lack of proof of an illicit agreement, so too is there 

insufficient proof of Mr. Davis’s criminal intent.  The grand jury must be presented with 

competent evidence that Mr. Davis himself intended that acts constituting a scheme to defraud 

occur.  The Court must “scrutinize the record for evidence of such intent with special care in a 

conspiracy case for . . . ‘charges of conspiracy are not to be made out by piling inference upon 

inference, thus fashioning . . . a dragnet to draw in all substantive crimes.’”  People v. 

Ozarowski, 38 N.Y.2d 481, 489 (1976) (quoting Direct Sales Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 703, 

711 (1943)).  The People’s proof against Mr. Davis cannot withstand such scrutiny because 

simple awareness of the use of “accounting adjustments,” appearing “nervous,” or being 

“sarcastic” do not a conspiracy to defraud make.  This evidence before the grand jury could not 

have been sufficient to demonstrate Mr. Davis’s intent.  
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Moreover, in looking at whether the grand jury had sufficient evidence before it of Mr. 

Davis’s intent, this Court should not infer (or permit the grand jury to have inferred) Mr. Davis’s 

intent from the criminal acts of any of his alleged coconspirators.  In People v. Ozarowski, the 

Court of Appeals examined whether coconspirators had formed the specific intent required to 

sustain their assault convictions.  38 N.Y.2d at 490-91.  In so doing, the Court held that  

while the ultimate act of violence may be used by the trier of facts in 
making the inference of intent as to the defendant who actually struck the 
blow, that act is not determinative of the intent of the other conspirators 
 . . . . While the nature of the blow is useful in imputing intent to do serious 
injury to [the person who struck the blow], it may not be used to infer such 
intent on the part of the others. 
 

 Id.  That is to say, even if the grand jury could have properly concluded that any victims were 

ultimately defrauded as a result of any of the accounting methods at issue, and even if the grand 

jury could have inferred wrongful intent on the part of Mr. Davis’s alleged coconspirators who 

actually undertook to use those methods as a result, no such intent can be inferred on the part of 

Mr. Davis based solely on those acts.  Thus here, Mr. Davis’s intent cannot be inferred simply 

from the acts of his coconspirators, even if their criminal intent could be inferred from the 

ultimate acts they committed.  

 Mr. Davis requests that the Court scrutinize the grand jury minutes with particular care 

for any evidence of an illicit agreement or intent that a scheme to defraud be undertaken.  Mr. 

Davis submits the Court will find none.   

2. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO DEMONSTRATE MR. DAVIS HAD 
CRIMINAL INTENT TO DEFRAUD TO SUSTAIN THE CHARGE OF 
SCHEME TO DEFRAUD IN THE FIRST DEGREE.  
 

The indictment alleges that Mr. Davis, along with Messrs. DiCarmine, Sanders, and 

Warren, engaged in a Scheme to Defraud in the First Degree based on fraudulent accounting 

methods, covenant misstatements, and misstatements in the firm’s private placement.  “A person 
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is guilty of a scheme to defraud in the first degree when he or she . . . engages in a scheme 

constituting a systematic ongoing course of conduct with intent to defraud more than one person 

or to obtain property from more than one person by false or fraudulent pretenses, representations 

or promises, and so obtains property with a value in excess of one thousand dollars from one or 

more such persons.”  Penal Law § 190.65(1)(b).   

The evidence purportedly supporting this charge is plainly insufficient.  Even assuming—

without conceding—that the grand jury was presented with sufficient evidence that Mr. Davis 

had acted to sustain criminal liability on the conspiracy count,6 there is no evidence that would 

sustain a finding that he had intent either to defraud or “to obtain property by false or fraudulent 

pretenses, representations or promises.”  People v. Wolf, 284 A.D.2d 102, 103 (1st Dep’t 2001), 

modified on other grounds 98 N.Y.2d 105 (2002); Penal Law § 190.65(1)(b).  No admissible 

evidence before the grand jury could have demonstrated that Mr. Davis knew the accounting 

methods at issue were inappropriate as a matter of accounting (see Joint Omnibus Motion at 

Point II.A), much less that he intended that these methods be used to defraud anyone.  Put 

differently, there is no evidence that anything Mr. Davis knew or did vis-à-vis the firm’s lenders 

and investors was “reasonably calculated [by him] to deceive persons of ordinary prudence and 

comprehension.”  People v. White, 101 A.D.2d 1037, 1038 (2d Dep’t 1984) (internal quotation 

mark omitted).  Similarly, there could be no evidence before the grand jury that Mr. Davis 

intended that the financial statements or the private placement defraud anyone, because there was 

                                                 
6 It bears noting here that even if this Court determined that the conspiracy count against Mr. Davis should be 
sustained, the acts of his coconspirators cannot serve to support the substantive offenses—all of which he was 
charged with as a principal rather than an accessory.  See People v. McGee, 49 N.Y.2d 48, 58 (1979) (rejecting the 
Pinkerton rule and holding “it is repugnant to our system of jurisprudence, where guilt is generally personal to the 
defendant, to impose punishment, not for the socially harmful agreement to which the defendant is a party, but for 
substantive offenses in which he did not participate” (internal citation omitted)); People v. Berkowitz, 50 N.Y.2d 
333, 341 (1980) (“[T]he mere fact that one is a coconspirator does not in and of itself support the imputation of 
criminal liability for the object crime[.]”).  
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no competent evidence before the grand jury that demonstrated he believed the firm’s financial 

statements were anything but appropriate.  Thus he cannot be said to have demonstrated an intent 

to “defraud.”  Nor can it be said that Mr. Davis intended to obtain property by “false or 

fraudulent pretenses, representations or promises,” because the evidence demonstrates Mr. Davis 

did not believe that he or anyone else was making any false or fraudulent pretense, 

representation, or promise.   

Mr. Davis respectfully urges the Court to scrutinize the grand jury minutes with care for 

proof of intent to defraud.  We are confident that the Court will find such proof to be lacking.  

3. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CHARGES OF 
FALSIFYING BUSINESS RECORDS IN THE FIRST DEGREE. 
 

Mr. Davis is also charged with Falsifying Business Records.  A person is guilty of 

falsifying business records when, with intent to defraud, he “[m]akes or causes a false entry in 

the business records of an enterprise . . . .”  Penal Law § 175.05.  To constitute this offense in the 

First Degree, the “intent to defraud [must] include[] an intent to commit another crime or to aid 

or conceal the commission thereof.”  Penal Law § 175.10.  Counts 17 through 50 and 62 through 

71 charge Messrs. Davis, DiCarmine, and Sanders with “mak[ing] and caus[ing]” false entries in 

Dewey’s books.  Counts 72 and 73 additionally charge Messrs. Davis and Sanders with mak[ing] 

and caus[ing]” false entries in the books of Ernst & Young, LLP, the firm’s auditors.   

Setting aside momentarily the complete lack of evidence of Mr. Davis’s intent to defraud, 

it is apparent that all of the Counts charging Mr. Davis with making and causing false entries in 

Dewey’s books (Counts 17-50 and 62-71) fail for the simple fact that there is no evidence Mr. 

Davis did anything to make or cause false entries to be made in those books.  Thus, even 

assuming the entries at issue were in fact “false,” the evidence before the grand jury could not 

demonstrate that Mr. Davis either made or caused the entries to be made.  At most, the grand 
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jury could have concluded that Mr. Davis was aware that some accounting adjustments might be 

made to Dewey’s financial records.  But no evidence supports the notion that he himself made 

the entries, directed someone else to do so, or undertook activities which caused the firm to book 

false entries.   

To support this misguided notion, the People appear to have relied only on a January 3, 

2009, email from Mr. Davis to a client, the Abu Dhabi Water and Electric Authority 

(“ADWEA”), asking for assistance in payment of invoices.  Indictment ¶ 10; Exhibit B 

(“[Partner F] and I have been discussing the payment situation and wanted to solicit your 

continued help. I understand tomorrow will see people back to work and your assistance in 

connections [sic] with this matter is greatly appreciated.”).  But Mr. Davis’s email cannot, under 

any interpretation, be construed as a request for a backdated check.  Moreover, the only 

backdated check entry alleged in the indictment, as confirmed in the People’s Voluntary 

Disclosure Form, is referenced in Count 30, which is a check from ATI Systems International 

Inc. (a security firm based in Boston) not ADWEA, the client to whom Mr. Davis sent an email 

on January 3, 2009.  See VDF at 2; Exhibit J.   

Without evidence that Mr. Davis made or caused false entries to be made at Dewey, 

Counts 17 through 50 and 62 through 71 must fail.  See People v. Parks, 53 A.D.3d 688, 691 (3d 

Dep’t 2008) (reversing conviction for falsifying business records based on false check notation 

where “no proof was elicited establishing that defendant made out, endorsed or cashed that bail 

account check”); see also People v. Kisina, 14 N.Y.3d 153, 158 (2010) (to prove falsification of 

business records in the first degree “[t]he ‘person’ must act with an ‘intent to defraud,’ which 

includes ‘an intent to commit another crime or to aid or conceal the commission thereof’” 

(emphasis added)); People v. Taveras, 12 N.Y.3d 21, 26 (2009) (“[T]he relevant actus reus is the 



 
 

14

creation of a false entry in a business record.”); Penal Law § 15.10 (“The minimal requirement 

for criminal liability is the performance by a person of conduct . . . .”). 

 Moreover, even if these and the three other falsification of business records counts had a 

sufficient actus reus predicate, all fail for reasons of lack of proof of criminal intent.  As 

demonstrated in these papers and in the Joint Omnibus Motion, there is no evidence that Mr. 

Davis committed or conspired to commit any other crime.  It cannot, then, be said that he 

falsified business records with any intent to conceal a crime he had not committed.  Without 

evidence of such intent, the falsifying business records counts against Mr. Davis must be 

dismissed.7  

4. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE CHARGE OF 
GRAND LARCENY IN THE FIRST DEGREE.  
 

Mr. Davis is also charged with grand larceny in the First Degree, in violation of Penal 

Law § 155.42.  The reasons why the evidence before the grand jury is insufficient to sustain the 

grand larceny charges are set out at length in the Joint Omnibus Motion at Point I and will not be 

repeated here.  The Court should take particular note of the complete lack of evidence 

demonstrating that Mr. Davis had any intent whatsoever to “bring about a permanent, or virtually 

permanent, change in the control of or benefit from the property” allegedly obtained in this case.  

6 N.Y. Prac. Criminal Law § 12:5 (3d ed.).  Even if it could be said that Mr. Davis knew 

inappropriate accounting measures were being used—which the evidence does not at all 

support—nothing supports the argument that Mr. Davis, by use of those methods, intended to 

                                                 
7 Mr. Davis also lacks the generalized intent to defraud that would warrant this Court reducing the falsifying 
business records counts to the second degree.  People v. Reyes, 69 A.D.3d 537, 538-39 (1st Dep’t 2010) (finding 
only a first degree falsifying business records charge should have been submitted to the jury because “either 
defendant’s intent was to conceal . . . [another crime], or he had no fraudulent intent at all”).  There is simply no 
evidence whatsoever that Mr. Davis intended to cheat anyone, either by means of the accounting adjustments and 
entries charged by the indictment or by means of his management representation letters.  Dismissal of the 
falsification of business records counts is thus warranted.  
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obtain money from lenders and investors and never pay it back.  The grand larceny charges 

simply cannot be sustained.  

5. THE EVIDENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE MARTIN ACT 
COUNT. 

 
Messrs. Davis, DiCarmine, and Sanders are also charged with violating the Martin Act, in 

violation of General Business Law § 352-c(5).  That charge also fails.  As charged here, the 

Martin Act makes it unlawful to 

intentionally engage[] in any scheme constituting a systematic ongoing course 
of conduct with intent to defraud ten or more persons or to obtain property 
from ten or more persons by false or fraudulent pretenses, representations or 
promises, and so obtain[] property from one or more of such persons while 
engaged in inducing or promoting the issuance, distribution, exchange, sale, 
negotiation or purchase of any securities or commodities . . .  
 

Gen. Bus. Law § 352-c(5) (emphasis added).  As an initial matter, while some courts have 

interpreted other provisions of the Martin Act not to require scienter, see People v. Sala, 258 

A.D.2d 182, 193 (3d Dep’t 1999) aff'd, 95 N.Y.2d 254 (2000), the First Department has required 

proof of scienter to establish liability under the felony provisions, including Subsection c(5).  See 

People v. Schwartz, 21 A.D.3d 304, 306 (1st Dep’t 2005) (reversing Subsection c(5) conviction 

as against the weight of the evidence and noting that a particular fact “[did] not, by itself, 

evidence intent to defraud”); People v. Laws, 271 A.D.2d 380, 380 (1st Dep’t 2000) (“There was 

ample evidence from which the jury could have reasonably inferred defendant’s intent to defraud 

the customers of the ‘boiler-room’ operation he directed . . . .” (emphasis added)).  

  More importantly, Subsection c(5) expressly provides that acts be not merely 

“intentionally engage[d]” in, but done with “intent to defraud.”  Subsection c(5) thus cannot be 

read to allow for liability without proof of scienter without reading the plain meaning of “intent 

to defraud” out of the statute.  Izzo v. Manhattan Med. Grp., P.C., 164 A.D.2d 13, 16 (1st Dep’t 
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1990) (“[E]very word in the statute is to be given meaning and effect[.]”); Stat. Law § 231 (“In 

the construction of a statute, meaning and effect should be given to all its language, if possible, 

and words are not to be rejected as superfluous when it is practicable to give to each a distinct 

and separate meaning.”).  Moreover, “[a] statute defining a crime, unless clearly indicating a 

legislative intent to impose strict liability, should be construed as defining a crime of mental 

culpability.”  Penal Law § 15.15(2) (“This [provision] applies to offenses defined both in and 

outside” the Penal Law).  Thus, where the legislature has plainly provided for a culpable mental 

state, as in Subsection c(5), it cannot be construed as providing for a strict liability offense.8  

And, as made apparent by the lack of intent to defraud in other charges, the People could not 

have demonstrated that Mr. Davis had the necessary intent to defraud under the Martin Act.9 

 Even if scienter was not required by Subsection c(5), at a minimum, to indict, the grand 

jury must have had sufficient evidence that Mr. Davis “committed an intentional act constituting 

fraud, which under the Martin Act includes all deceitful practices contrary to the plain rules of 

common honesty and all acts tending to deceive or mislead the public.”  Sala, 258 A.D.2d at 193 

(internal quotation marks omitted).  There is no evidence Mr. Davis intentionally committed an 

act constituting fraud.  All of the acts alleged by the People to be undertaken by Mr. Davis are, 

like the signing of the management representation letters, lawful on their face.  Without bad 

intent, it cannot be said, for example, that Mr. Davis acted “contrary to the plain rules of 

common honesty” in simply authorizing the firm’s private placement when there is no evidence 

he understood the firm’s financials to be anything but accurate.  However broad the Martin Act 

                                                 
8 Subsection c(5) is in contrast to the misdemeanor provisions of the Martin Act, which do not expressly require 
scienter.  See Gen. Bus. Law § 352-c(1)-(4); People v. Barysh, 95 Misc. 2d 616, 621 (Sup. Ct. New York County 
1978) (finding misdemeanor provisions of the Martin Act do not require scienter).  

9 Even if scienter is not required, the indictment plainly charges scienter, see Indictment Count 105, and so the grand 
jury must have been asked to find it.  See People v. Florentino, 116 Misc. 2d 692, 700 (Crim. Ct. New York County 
1982) (declining to address whether scienter was required because “the information at bar may be read as charging 
scienter nonetheless”).    



may be, it cannot proscribe the undertaking of a facially lawful act, done by a person without any 

criminal intent whatsoever. If it were interpreted otherwise, it would fail "to give a person of 

ordinary intelligence fair notice that his contemplated conduct is forbidden by the statute." 

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612, 617 (1954) ("The underlying principle is that no man 

shall be held criminally responsible for conduct which he could not reasonably understand to be 

proscribed[.]"). Without bad intent, Mr. Davis could not have reasonably understood his 

minimal actions-signing the management representation letters, speaking to the firm's partners 

about the December check policies, approving the firm's private placement-to be proscribed by 

the statute. 

CONCLUSION 

The case against Mr. Davis is plainly unsustainable. The grand jury should not have 

concluded, at least based on the evidence known to have been before it, that Mr. Davis 

committed any crime-not least because there is no competent evidence whatsoever that Mr. 

Davis had the '"-Tongful intent required to sustain any of the counts of this indictment. 

1'.·1r. Davis respectfully requests that this Court inspect the grand jury minutes and 

determine whether dismissal of the indictment pursuant to CPL§ 210.20(1)(b) and§ 210.30 is 

warranted in light of his arguments. Should the Court find it useful, upon the Court's release of 

the necessary portions of the grand jury minutes pursuant to CPL§ 210.30(3), Mr. Davis could 

make further legal arguments regarding the sufficiency of the grand jury minutes. 

Dated: July 10, 2014 
New York, New York 

By: 

La'"-Tence S. Bader 
Rachel Y. Hemani 
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                      Dana M. Delger 
          Attorneys for Steven Davis 

MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ GRAND 
IASON & ANELLO P.C. 
565 Fifth Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 
(212) 856-9600 
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